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Scooter Lamborghini
Løbehjul Lamborghini
Sparcykel Lamborghini
Potkulauta Lamborghini

Art. no. 805-972
EAN 6973383150225

Size: 100 x 94 x 13 cm
Max: 100 kg

Imported by / Importeret af
NSH NORDIC A/S
Virkefeltet 4
DK-8740 Braedstrup
Made in China / produceret i Kina

Customer Support: post@nshnordic.com
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This user manual contains important information about safety, performance and maintenance. Please read 
this instruction manual carefully before first use and keep it safe in case you need to refer to it again. We 
hope you enjoy using your new product!

Safety rules

WARNING! Risk of accident and injury!

Using this product carelessly or incorrectly may lead to serious or even fatal accidents and injuries. Please 
observe the following instructions to prevent injuries and accidents.

•	 Always check your scooter before using it and ensure that all catches, levers, nuts and screws are 
tightened properly. Also make sure that the wheels are properly attached and show no signs of 
wear, and that the steering shaft is securely fixed at the desired height. Before each use, check that 
the direction is set properly. Have regular maintenance carried out by a specialist dealer. 

•	 Always wear an approved helmet when using the scooter and tighten the chinstrap. Always wear 
wrist protection, elbow pads, knee pads and closed shoes with rubber soles.

•	 Avoid steep descents as the built-in brake will not provide reliable protection in this case. This brake 
is not intended for rapid descents!. 

•	 The brake pad/disc brake heats up a lot. Avoid touching it after braking to avoid the risk of burns. 
Avoid using the brake in a prolonged and continuous manner. Be careful not to catch your fingers 
when folding and unfolding the scooter. Children are only permitted to use the scooter under adult 
supervision. 

•	 Pay particular attention to your fingers when using the folding system. 

•	 Do not exceed speeds of 10 km/h (6.2 mph).

•	 Avoid roads, routes and other areas where motor traffic is present. 

•	 Always follow the highway code.

•	 Only ever use the scooter individually. 

•	 Using the scooter at dusk, at night or when visibility is reduced is very dangerous and increases the 
risk of accident and injury. Never use the scooter at dusk or at night. 

•	 Do not use the scooter on damp, oily, sandy, muddy, icy, rough or uneven surfaces. 

•	 Do not perform tricks - adapt your use to your personal capability

•	 Always use the feet to step on brake during riding the scooter. Always wear shoes during riding the 
scooter avoid injuries. 

•	 Correct techniques for use and for braking: control the speed and use the scooter braking. 
•	 Use the scooter tail brake in case of emergency.
•	 Do not make any modifications to your scooter that may endanger your safety.
•	 Do not exceed a maximum weight of 100 kg.
•	 Fastening products can become less effective after several months.
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Maintenance:

•	 Clean the scooter with a soft, damp cloth after each use. Clean the wheels regularly with a damp 
cloth, oil them at regular intervals and replace them as required depending on their level of wear.

•	 Do not make modifications to the scooter that have not been recommended beforehand.
•	 Check all screws at least every 3 weeks and tighten them. Always use thread-locking fluid.
•	 Spray all moving parts of the folding mechanism with penetrating oil at least every 3weeks and wipe 

them afterwards.
•	 Check the headset (steering shaft bearing) at the end around every 4 weeks and adjust if            

necessary.

WARNING! Risk of suffocation!

The scooter contains small parts that can be swallowed. Do not let children play with the packaging or small 
parts. Children may become entangled and suffocate when playing with these or may swallow small parts 
and choke on them .Only adults are permitted to assemble this scooter.

WARNING! Risk of damage!

Incorrect assembly or use of the scooter may lead to it becoming damaged.

•	 Only use the scooter when the handlebar shaft is completely inserted. To do so please follow the 
assembly instructions for the corresponding model. 

•	 Never place all your weight on the handlebars as the shaft may bend and you may no longer be 
able to adjust the height.

•	 Adults must assist children in the initial adjustment procedures to unfold scooter, adjust handlebard 
and steering to height,and finally to fold scooter.

•	 Obey all local traffic and scooter riding laws and regulations.
•	 The user should be 8+ years old.
•	 Ride on smooth, paved surfaces away from motor vehicles.
•	 Watch out for pedestrians.
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Installation process

Assemble the handles

Close

UNFOLD

Adjust the height up or down by unlock the 
clamp

Press down the fold button

PRESS

Unfold the scooter

Folding process

Unfolding completely

Lower the height of the handle bars 
using the tightening lever.

Press the push button to separate the 
handle

Press down the fold button

FOLD Complete folding



DK
Denne brugermanual indeholder vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, ydeevne og vedligeholdelse. Læs denne 
manual omhyggeligt, inden du bruger produktet første gang, og gem den, så du kan finde den frem senere, 
hvis nødvendigt. Vi håber, du får glæde af dit nye produkt!

Sikkerhedsregler

ADVARSEL! Risiko for ulykker og skader!

Forkert eller uforsigtig brug af dette produkt kan føre til alvorlige eller livstruende ulykker og skader. Følg 
nedenstående instruktioner for at undgå ulykker og skader:

•	 Kontrollér altid din løbehjul inden brug, og sørg for, at alle låse, håndtag, møtrikker og skruer er kor-
rekt spændt. Sørg også for, at hjulene er korrekt monteret og ikke viser tegn på slid, samt at styre-
stangen er fastgjort sikkert i den ønskede højde. Kontrollér inden hver brug, at styringen er indstillet 
korrekt. Få løbende udført vedligeholdelse hos en autoriseret forhandler.

•	 Brug altid en godkendt hjelm, når du bruger løbehjulet, og spænd hageremmen. Brug altid        
håndledsbeskyttere, albuebeskyttere, knæbeskyttere og lukkede sko med gummisåler.

•	 Undgå stejle nedkørsler, da den indbyggede bremse ikke giver pålidelig beskyttelse i sådanne       
tilfælde. Denne bremse er ikke beregnet til hurtige nedkørsler.

•	 Bremseklodsen/skivebremsen bliver meget varm. Undgå at røre den efter opbremsning for at undgå 
risiko for forbrændinger. Undgå langvarig og kontinuerlig brug af bremsen.

•	 Vær forsigtig, så du ikke klemmer fingrene, når du folder eller udfolder løbehjulet. Børn må kun   
bruge løbehjulet under opsyn af en voksen.

•	 Vær ekstra opmærksom på dine fingre ved brug af foldemekanismen.

•	 Overskrid ikke en hastighed på 10 km/t (6,2 mph).

•	 Undgå veje, ruter og andre områder, hvor der er motorkøretøjer.

•	 Følg altid færdselsreglerne.

•	 Brug kun løbehjulet alene.

•	 Det er meget farligt at bruge løbehjulet i skumring, om natten eller under dårlige sigtbarhedsforhold, 
og det øger risikoen for ulykker og skader. Brug aldrig løbehjulet i skumring eller om natten.

•	 Brug ikke løbehjulet på våde, glatte, olierede, sandede, mudrede, isede eller ujævne overflader.

•	 Udfør ikke tricks – tilpas brugen til dine egne evner.

•	 Brug altid dine fødder til at aktivere bremsen, mens du kører på løbehjulet. Brug altid sko for at   
undgå skader.

•	 Korrekte teknikker til brug og bremsning: kontrolér hastigheden og brug løbehjulets bremse.

•	 Brug løbehjulets bagbremse i nødstilfælde.

•	 Foretag ikke ændringer på dit løbehjul, der kan kompromittere din sikkerhed.

•	 Overskrid ikke den maksimale vægt på 100 kg.

•	 Fastgørelsesmekanismer kan miste deres effektivitet efter flere måneders brug.
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Vedligeholdelse:

•	 Rengør løbehjulet med en blød, fugtig klud efter hver brug. Rengør hjulene regelmæssigt med 
en fugtig klud, smør dem med jævne mellemrum, og udskift dem efter behov afhængigt af deres        
slitage.

•	 Foretag ikke ændringer på løbehjulet, som ikke er anbefalet på forhånd.

•	 Kontrollér alle skruer mindst hver 3. uge og spænd dem. Brug altid gevindlås.

•	 Spray alle bevægelige dele af foldemekanismen med en gennemtrængende olie mindst hver 3. uge, 
og aftør dem derefter.

•	 Kontrollér styrelejet (styrstangens leje) cirka hver 4. uge, og justér det, hvis nødvendigt.

ADVARSEL! Kvælningsfare! 
Løbehjulet indeholder små dele, der kan sluges. Lad ikke børn lege med emballagen eller små dele. Børn 
kan blive viklet ind i emballagen og kvæles eller sluge små dele og blive kvalt. Kun voksne må samle       
løbehjulet.

ADVARSEL! Risiko for skader! 
Forkert samling eller brug kan beskadige løbehjulet.

•	 Brug kun løbehjulet, når styrestangens skaft er helt indsat. Følg monteringsvejledningen for den   
pågældende model.

•	 Læn dig aldrig med al din vægt på styret, da skaftet kan bøje, og du måske ikke længere kan justere 
højden.

•	 Voksne skal hjælpe børn med de indledende justeringer, herunder at folde løbehjulet ud, justere  
styret og styringen til den rette højde og til sidst folde løbehjulet sammen igen.

•	 Følg alle lokale trafikregler og love om brug af løbehjul.

•	 Brugeren skal være mindst 8 år gammel.

•	 Kør på glatte, asfalterede overflader væk fra motorkøretøjer.

•	 Vær opmærksom på fodgængere.
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Installation

Samle håndtaget

FOLD UD

Juster højden op eller ned ved at løsne 
klemmen

Tryk ned på fold sammen knappen

TRYK

Fold løbehjulet ud

Folde sammen

Foldet ud

Sænk højden på styret ved hjælp af 
spændeklemmen

Tryk på trykknappen for at adskille 
håndtaget

Tryk ned på fold sammen knappen

FOLD SAMMEN Foldet sammen
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Denna användarmanual innehåller viktig information om säkerhet, prestanda och underhåll. Läs manualen 
noggrant innan du använder produkten för första gången och spara den för framtida referens. Vi hoppas att 
du får glädje av din nya produkt!

Säkerhetsregler

VARNING! Risk för olyckor och skador!

Felaktig eller vårdslös användning av denna produkt kan leda till allvarliga eller livshotande olyckor och 
skador. Följ instruktionerna nedan för att undvika olyckor och skador:

•	 Kontrollera alltid din sparkcykel innan användning och se till att alla lås, reglage, muttrar och skruvar 
är ordentligt åtdragna. Kontrollera också att hjulen är korrekt monterade och inte visar några tecken 
på slitage, samt att styrstången är fastsatt säkert i önskad höjd. Kontrollera inför varje användning 
att styrningen är korrekt inställd. Utför regelbundet underhåll hos en auktoriserad återförsäljare.

•	 Använd alltid en godkänd hjälm när du använder sparkcykeln och spänn fast hakremmen. Använd 
alltid handledsskydd, armbågsskydd, knäskydd och slutna skor med gummisula.

•	 Undvik branta nedförsbackar eftersom den inbyggda bromsen inte ger pålitligt skydd i sådana fall. 
Denna broms är inte avsedd för snabba nedförskörningar.

•	 Bromsbelägget/skivbromsen blir mycket varm. Undvik att röra vid den efter bromsning för att      
undvika brännskador. Undvik att använda bromsen under en längre tid och kontinuerligt.

•	 Var försiktig så att du inte klämmer fingrarna när du fäller ihop eller vecklar ut sparkcykeln. Barn får 
endast använda sparkcykeln under vuxens uppsikt.

•	 Var extra uppmärksam på fingrarna vid användning av hopfällningsmekanismen.

•	 Överskrid inte en hastighet på 10 km/h (6,2 mph).

•	 Undvik vägar, leder och andra områden där det förekommer motortrafik.

•	 Följ alltid trafikreglerna.

•	 Använd endast sparkcykeln ensam.

•	 Att använda sparkcykeln i skymning, på natten eller vid dålig sikt är mycket farligt och ökar risken 
för olyckor och skador. Använd aldrig sparkcykeln i skymning eller på natten.

•	 Använd inte sparkcykeln på våta, hala, oljiga, sandiga, leriga, isiga eller ojämna ytor.

•	 Utför inga trick – anpassa användningen efter din egen förmåga.

•	 Använd alltid fötterna för att bromsa när du kör sparkcykeln. Använd alltid skor för att undvika     
skador.

•	 Korrekt teknik för användning och bromsning: kontrollera hastigheten och använd sparkcykelns 
broms.

•	 Använd sparkcykelns bakbroms i nödsituationer.

•	 Gör inga ändringar på din sparkcykel som kan äventyra din säkerhet.

•	 Överskrid inte den maximala vikten på 100 kg.

•	 Fästanordningar kan förlora sin effektivitet efter flera månaders användning.
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Underhåll:

•	 Rengör sparkcykeln med en mjuk, fuktig trasa efter varje användning. Rengör hjulen regelbun-
det med en fuktig trasa, smörj dem med jämna mellanrum och byt ut dem vid behov beroende på       
slitage.

•	 Gör inga ändringar på sparkcykeln som inte har rekommenderats i förväg.

•	 Kontrollera alla skruvar minst var tredje vecka och dra åt dem. Använd alltid gänglåsning.

•	 Spreja alla rörliga delar av hopfällningsmekanismen med penetrerande olja minst var tredje vecka 
och torka av dem därefter.

•	 Kontrollera styrhuvudet (styrstångens lager) ungefär var fjärde vecka och justera det vid behov.

VARNING! Kvävningsrisk! 
Sparkcykeln innehåller små delar som kan sväljas. Låt inte barn leka med förpackningen eller smådelarna. 
Barn kan fastna i förpackningen och kvävas eller svälja små delar och kvävas. Endast vuxna får montera 
sparkcykeln.

VARNING! Risk för skador! 
Felaktig montering eller användning kan skada sparkcykeln.

•	 Använd endast sparkcykeln när styrstången är helt insatt. Följ monteringsinstruktionerna för     
motsvarande modell.

•	 Lägg aldrig all din vikt på styret, eftersom stången kan böjas och du kanske inte längre kan justera 
höjden.

•	 Vuxna måste hjälpa barn med de inledande justeringarna, inklusive att fälla ut sparkcykeln, justera 
styret och styrningen till rätt höjd och slutligen fälla ihop sparkcykeln igen.

•	 Följ alla lokala trafikregler och lagar för användning av sparkcyklar.

•	 Användaren ska vara minst 8 år gammal.

•	 Kör på släta, asfalterade ytor bort från motorfordon.

•	 Var uppmärksam på fotgängare.
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Montering

Montera handtagen

Close

FÄLL UT

Justera höjden upp eller ner genom att låsa 
upp klämman

Tryck ner fällknappen

TRYCK

Fäll ut scootern

Fällningsprocess

Helt utfälld

Sänk höjden på styret med hjälp av 
spännarmen

Tryck på knappen för att separera 
håndtaget

Tryck ner fällknappen

FÄLL Fullständig fällning
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Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä tietoja turvallisuudesta, suorituskyvystä ja huollosta. Lue tämä käyttöohje 
huolellisesti ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten. Toivomme, että nautit uudesta 
tuotteestasi!

Turvallisuussäännöt

VAROITUS! Tapaturma- ja loukkaantumisriski!

Tuotteen huolimaton tai virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa vakaviin tai jopa kuolemaan johtaviin tapaturmiin ja 
loukkaantumisiin. Noudata seuraavia ohjeita vammojen ja onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi:

•	 Tarkista aina potkulauta ennen käyttöä ja varmista, että kaikki salvat, vivut, mutterit ja ruuvit on      
kiristetty kunnolla. Varmista myös, että pyörät ovat kunnolla kiinnitettyjä eivätkä osoita kulumisen 
merkkejä ja että ohjausputki/ohjaustanko on tukevasti kiinnitetty halutulle korkeudelle. Tarkista 
ennen jokaista käyttöä, että ohjaussuunta on oikein. Teetä säännölliset huollot asiantuntevalla         
korjaamolla.

•	 Käytä aina hyväksyttyä kypärää potkulautaa käyttäessäsi ja kiristä leukahihna. Käytä aina           
rannesuojia, kyynärsuojia, polvisuojia ja umpinaisia kumipohjaisia kenkiä.

•	 Vältä jyrkkiä laskuja, koska sisäänrakennettu jarru ei välttämättä tarjoa riittävää tehoa tällaisissa    
tilanteissa. Tämä jarru ei ole tarkoitettu nopeisiin laskuihin.

•	 Jarrupala/levyjarru kuumenee voimakkaasti. Älä koske siihen jarrutuksen jälkeen palovammojen 
välttämiseksi. Vältä jarrun pitkäaikaista ja jatkuvaa käyttöä.

•	 Ole varovainen, ettet jätä sormiasi puristuksiin  potkulautaa taittaessasi tai avatessasi. Lapset 
saavat käyttää potkulautaa vain aikuisen valvonnassa.

•	 Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota sormiisi taittomekanismia käyttäessäsi.

•	 Älä ylitä nopeutta 10 km/h (6,2 mph).

•	 Vältä teitä, reittejä ja muita alueita, joilla on moottoriliikennettä.

•	 Noudata aina liikennesääntöjä.

•	 Käytä potkulautaa vain yksin.

•	 Potkulaudan käyttö hämärässä, yöllä tai huonossa näkyvyydessä on erittäin vaarallista ja lisää      
tapaturma- ja loukkaantumisriskiä. Älä käytä potkulautaa koskaan yöllä tai hämärässä.

•	 Älä käytä potkulautaa märillä, liukkailla, öljyisillä, hiekkaisilla, mutaisilla, jäisillä tai epätasaisilla    
pinnoilla.

•	 Älä tee temppuja – mukauta käyttö henkilökohtaiseen taitotasoosi.

•	 Käytä aina jalkojasi painaaksesi jarrua potkulautaa käyttäessäsi. Käytä aina kenkiä vammojen     
välttämiseksi.

•	 Oikeat käyttö- ja jarrutustekniikat: hallitse nopeutta ja käytä potkulaudan jarrutusta. Käytä            
potkulaudan peräjarrua hätätilanteissa.

•	 Älä tee potkulautaan muutoksia, jotka voivat vaarantaa turvallisuutesi.

•	 Älä ylitä käyttäjän enimmäispainoa 100 kg.

•	 Kiinnitysmekanismit voivat menettää tehoaan useiden kuukausien käytön jälkeen. Ruuveja voi 
joutua kiristämään.
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Huolto:

•	 Puhdista potkulauta pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla jokaisen käytön jälkeen. Puhdista pyörät         
säännöllisesti kostealla liinalla, öljyä laakerit/akselit säännöllisin väliajoin ja vaihda tarvittaessa      
niiden kulumisen mukaan.

•	 Älä tee potkulautaan muutoksia, joita ei ole erikseen valmistajan puolelta suositeltu.

•	 Tarkista kaikki ruuvit vähintään 3 viikon välein ja kiristä ne. Käytä aina kierrelukitetta.

•	 Suihkuta taittomekanismin kaikki liikkuvat osat tunkeutuvalla öljyllä vähintään 3 viikon välein ja    
pyyhi ne sen jälkeen.

•	 Tarkista ohjauslaakeri (ohjausputken laakeri) noin 4 viikon välein ja säädä tarvittaessa.

VAROITUS! Tukehtumisvaara! 
Potkulauta sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat joutua nieluun. Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkauksella tai pie-
nillä osilla. Lapset voivat sotkeutua pakkaukseen ja tukehtua, tai niellä pieniä osia ja tukehtua niihin. Vain     
aikuiset saavat koota potkulaudan.

VAROITUS! Vahingoittumisvaara! 
Virheellinen kokoaminen tai käyttö voi vahingoittaa potkulautaa.

•	 Käytä potkulautaa vain, kun ohjaustangon putki on täysin asetettu paikoilleen. Noudata kyseisen 
mallin kokoamisohjeita.

•	 Älä koskaan nojaa kaikella painollasi ohjaustankoon, sillä putki voi taipua, eikä sen korkeutta voi 
sitten enää säätää.

•	 Aikuisten on autettava lapsia potkulaudan avaamisessa, ohjaustangon ja ohjauksen säätämisessä 
sopivalle korkeudelle sekä lopuksi potkulaudan taittamisessa.

•	 Noudata paikallisia liikennesääntöjä ja potkulautailua koskevia lakeja ja määräyksiä.

•	 Käyttäjän tulee olla yli 8-vuotias.

•	 Aja sileillä, päällystetyillä pinnoilla kaukana moottoriajoneuvoista.

•	 Varo jalankulkijoita.
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Asennusprosessi

Kokoa kahvat

TAITA AUKI

Säädä korkeutta ylös tai alas avaamalla 
kiristin

Paina taittonappia alas

PAINA

Käännä potkulauta auki

Taittoprosessi

Täysin avattu asento

Laske ohjaustangon korkeutta 
avaamalla ja sulkemalla kiristin

Paina painiketta taittaaksesi kahvat Paina taittonappia alas

TAITA Lopullinen taitettu asento








